!55\*‘

|
Tacoma
City of Tacoma Memorandum
TO: T.C. Broadnax, City Manager
FROM: Kurtis D. Kingsolver, P.E, Public Works Director/City Engineer y Iy
COPY: Infrastructure, Planning, and Sustainability Committee
SUBJECT: Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program
DATE: August 27, 2014
SUMMARY:

Public Works staff will present a draft list of projects proposed for addition to and deletion from the
Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program Amended 2014-2015 & 2016-2021.
This presentation will provide an overview of the 12 proposed new projects and 34 removed projects,
and request approval of the revised list of projects.

BACKGROUND:

Section 35.77.010 of the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) provides that the legislative body of
each city and town prepare and adopt a comprehensive transportation program for the ensuing six
calendar years and annually thereafter pursuant to one or more public hearings, prepare and adopt a
revised and extended comprehensive transportation program, and each one year extension and
revision thereof will be filed with the Secretary of Transportation of the State of Washington.
Section 35.77.010 of the RCW further provides that each city will include in their comprehensive
transportation program how they intend to expend the revenues for non-motorized transportation

purposes.

On May 14, 2014, staff presented a draft schedule for the Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation
Improvement Program Amended 2014-2015 & 2016-2021 to the Infrastructure, Planning and
Sustainability Committee. Staff presented the proposed schedule and a status update of the Six-Year
Comprehensive Transportation Program for Amended 2014-2015 & 2016-2021 to the Transportation
Commission on February 22, 2014, and Community Council on June 26, 2014.

-~

ISSUE:

Cities and towns are required to update and adopt their Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation
Improvement Program annually. Adoption of the Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation
Improvement Program Amended 2014-2015 & 2016-2021 is recommended by the end of the year to
coincide with the biennial adoption of the Capital Facilities Plan.

The program is necessary to allow the City to compete for and obtain state and federal grant funding.
Of the 12 proposed projects, five projects are fully funded through private partnerships or City funds
carried over from previous years. The remaining seven projects are unfunded and staff is pursuing
grants or City funds.

ALTERNATIVES:
Approval of the proposed additions and deletions to the Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation

Improvement Program Amended 2014-2015 & 2016-2021 can be completed at a later date or
revisions can be made to the proposed list. '



T.C. Broadnax
August 27, 2014
Page Two

The Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program Amended 2014-2015 &
2016-2021 can be adopted at a later date, but not later than July 1, 2015.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There are 12 new projects proposed for addition to the Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation
Improvement Program for Amended 2014-2015 & 2016-2021. The total projects costs are estimated
to be $25,981,151; $290,000 will be funded through a State grant, $3,250,000 will be funded by
carryover City funds, and $1,204,151 will be funded by other entities, such as property owner
assessments, Puyallup Tribe funds, and utility participation. Approximately $21,237,000 will be
unfunded.

There are 34 existing projects proposed for removal due to completion, consolidation, or
modification. The total project costs are estimated to be $16,608,607. The completed projects were
funded by grants, City funds such as Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax and Real Estate Excise Tax, and other
City departments, agencies or private partnerships.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the proposed new projects and removal of the existing identified
projects. Addition of the new projects allows the City to compete for and obtain federal and state
grants funds, which leverages the City’s Street Special Revenue Fund. The amendment also allows
the City to repair hazardous street conditions and pursue transportation projects that meet the Project
Selection Criteria within the Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program
Preface. No action may result in a loss of or delay in funding and project completion.

Staff will present the draft Six-Year Comprehensive Transportation Improvement Program Amended
2014-2015 & 2016-2021 to the Infrastructure, Planning, and Sustainability Committee on
October 8, 2014. At that time, staff will request a recommendation to forward to the City Council
for review.

Attachment



T 98eq

UEI8 Hvye “12ARy dnjjeAnd ay3 O apis a}iJ 8y} uo
000°0Z8°01T $ | 1enusiod 000°959'8S ‘Xel | paiedo] st ueds )y £TT SiyL "saLds a8pug JaAy dnjjleAng ayy [4 SHJOM Jljgnd awadelday adpug Jaaly dnjieAnd Q-9T4| 6
seo |elualod 000v9TZS 40 @-914 uawsas a8pliq Budejdal Jo sysisuod 1rafoud sy
eid o1e1s *sduwies qund mMau $3ona3suo) "gl
000'sZ8 S | 1eruaiod 000°002S ‘pund SZ6T € Sulnp pasn juejess woJj sgd YIm pajeuieud 14 SHIOM Il |Ignd z aseyd ‘dn-uea|) gdd ewode) 1se3| g
|eJauan |enualod 000'ST9S SHOS pue ‘J83In3 ‘qJnod ‘suiseq yoied sadejdad 3afaoud syt
Jueis a1exs *sdwel gind Mau SIdNASUO)
0005907 $ | [elauaiod 000°00ZS$ ‘PUNd | "SZ6T Ul AN € Ul Pasn Juejeas WOy SGd YHM PIJeuiLIBIuOD 14 SHIOM dlIqnd T aseyd ‘dn-uea)) g3d ewodey ise3| £
|eJauay) |eualod 000°S98S Jlos pue ‘s1313n8 ‘qand ‘suiseq yoled sade|dal 30afoud sy
1314151 SSBUISNG UjOdUI PUB BWOJR] Y3INOS
, , ay1 Buiznizond s1a1081Q ssauisng pooytoqysian pajeusisap e wawdojanaq
000°0sT $ | 133y lenuaod 000°0STS Ul Juawadueyus [eyded Joj si (peaysano udisap/uonaniisuod SYETT 31WoU037 1§ AJUuNnWwo) UuoRied0||y 10M3sIq ssaulisng 9TOZ-STOZ| 9
10} %0 $53]) 000 0STS JO uoneIoje SIYL
o%ﬂnﬂ%wﬂﬂmﬂ%ﬁ“ﬂu 'SIUBAD pue ‘sAaauns ‘sdoysyiom yoeanno aiqnd)
000060°E S e o #10Z 341 ysnoJy3 Ajunwwod ayl Aq paynuapl suondasiajul| SP'ETT SHOM 3Miqnd 13f01d udwanosdwi Buissos) uenisapad| S
JanoALIED 000'00SZS Je s8uissoud uenisapad anosdwi jim 193foad sy |
pun4 |eJauan Yi/T pue dyided je uonezijauueyd uondasiajui|
000°00€ S | JanoAuie) 0DO'0STS ‘xel pue ‘Bzeld UOS}3|OL DYI PUe WNISNN LY BWOIE) Y] 4 SYJOM J1|qng 1395 YT YInos 1e Buissos) anuaay oyed| ¢
seo JanoAued 000'0STS U33M]2( |EMSSOJD 313J2U0I M3U B jjelsul [|1m 10faoud siy|
Toi/ce/v U0 LTZaH|
uonedinied Anpun 3dueulpiQ Jad) anusAy UOSEIN 03 S30JUOW WO SI331IS ISTE
TSI V0T ) 000'6YS ‘SIUBWSSASSY  |Y1ION pue Yiog YUoN uaamiaq paledo| st Aajje sy "aBeuielp 1 s1aumQ Auadoud Suned A9y - 0998 QIl| €
J3ump Auadoud TST'SSTS Wwu03s ypm Juswaned juauewsad Supsanbas uoniad
Aosiape ue pauBis aey sisumo Apadoud jo Aofew y
UROUS|
198pnq ui papn|aui Jou suswanosdwi AiIN S3IMIN
Bunsixa jo uonipuod/aSe pue 1v3loid peos jo adods ayy
v pung saepy uo Suipuadap pannbaJs aq Aew juawade|dal 1o Juawsnipe
000°00S $ ueIpU] JO NE3ING 000'00SS Ann “snuiway 198135 JeS-2p-|N3 3y} 03 3AY PUERIOd 14 suelpu jo aqu dnjjeAnd alold uonelliqeyay 19ans puzg 1sel| ¢z
sapnpul ease 10afo.d 3y] ‘syuswWBACIdwI J31EMUWIOLS 5
pue ‘syuawanosdwi dwes ygy ‘syjemapis Suippe ‘Buined
Jeydse ym 1994S puzg 1se3 anoidwn 1M oaload siy)
‘umoys 393pnq ul papnppui J0u syuawancsdwy
Ay sannn Sunsixs jo uonipuod/ade pue 13fosd peos
40 3d0ds ay3 uo Suipuadap pasinbai aq Aew juawadejdas
R punj sieyy 40 Juawsnipe Aljlan 193415 Y 15e3 03 9AY puelod
000005 $ uelpuj o neaing 000'00SS sapnoul ease 13foid ay) ‘syuawanosdwi J31eMWI0IS ¥ sueipul 0 3qu . dnjeAng 2l0id UOREIIRYY 93 ISTE Ise3| T
pue ‘sainsesw Suiwied J1ye) Ino-qing ‘spaq padedlspue)
‘syuawancldwi dwel yqgy ‘syjemapis Suippe ‘Buined
Jjeydse yum 3935 ISTE 1se3 anosdwi [jim 193foad sy
|1S02 1D3f0¥d V101 304N0S ONIANNA NVYLIA LI3I0Ud|LD141S1a NINNOD Ad @3153ND3Y JNVYN 103f0ud| al

TZ0Z-910Z STOZ-YT0T SYVIA IANINVY WYUDO0Ud LINFWIAOYUdIAII NOILLYIHOJSNVYL HYIA-XIS

01 SNOLLIgaV a3S0dOyd




z 93eq

papuny An4
IST'T86'sT $ V101
jue.d ajels
2140351H [eRU3IO0d 00000
o ‘Juesd 41s |enuaiod ‘9T Yinos o} ewode | -MMN Y3 Woly |1ed] aul] auleld
‘ 10\ 2iign aseyd jled) aury aued
000°LTS5'E S 000°281°$ ‘1334 |eual0d 343 JO 31w €/T UIBYINOS BY3 3INJISUOD ||IM 323foad siy ) €T SYJOM Jtqnd 1l Ud flel) aury auiedd| Z1
000°0ZL$ ‘xe) seo sjied )
'8 s\yied [ellua30d 000°0ZZ$
"judsuodwod uoizednps pue A1aes e sapnjou)
puny |eJdusg osje 1aloid syl Ajpuany spAoiq pue uelisapad pue Jajes ———
1 . N (f w { ’
000°000°T $ | J9n0kiied 0000STS ‘IuRIB | ‘B1qISIA 2J0W SUOIIIDSIFIU) DHBW JBY] SJUSWILII] JRjIWIS JO 4 SYJOM 2lIqnd Yinos 13 doy||iH Ut sjuswanosdw) uelysapad u
DVIND [e13ua104 000°058$ |28eusss Jo ‘syjemssoud pajuled ‘sdwes qind yay apnjoul Aew
1ey) syuawanoudwi uondasiaiul apnput [im 33foud siy)
*PaJndas aJe spuny uaym ui8aq ued UONINIISUOD pue udisap
leuly 1e2.394 $TOZ SY3 WOy paynuap sanloud jpuno) Ao
An/133y yum aauepiodde uj uejd adeasiaalls e paiajdwod sey yeis SYIOM
000°000Y $ |ennualod 000°00Y€S ‘uollezieiAas pooyJoqysiau Joj Juelo) ad1Isn[ |eIapa4 SuiAg v J1|qng pue jJuawdo|aaaq adessaanls 12143s1Q ssaugsng ujodury| 01

‘Jueo |eualod 00°009%

e y3noiya papuny Ajjennuaiod 000'009$ "uOl|IW p$ 40 |e30)
€ J0j DIISIQ SSauUISNg Ujodul] 3Y) JO 340 BY3 UIYIIM SYd0|q
9 8y3 10} uBisap 193415 ule e Juswa|duwy |im aload siy)

21WOU093 1 AHUNWIWOD

TZ0Z-9T0C STOZ-YTOZ SHYVIA GIANINY WYHUOO0Ud LINIFANIAOUDIAI NOILLYIHOdSNYYL HVIA-XIS
01 SNOILIQaY g3S0d0¥d




PROPOSED PROJECTS TO REMOVE FROM
SiX-YEAR TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AMENDED YEARS 2014-2015 2016-2021

ID |PROJECT NAME COUNCIL DISTRICT REASON FOR REMOVAL TOTA::' OP:TOJECT
1 |12009-2010 Business District Allocation 1,2,3,45 1Project Completed S 191,000
2 |2011-2012 Business District Allocation 1,2,3,45 Project Completed S 268,000
3 |25th St. S. Corridor Signal Improvements 23 Project Completed S 1,022,856
4 |Alaska St - S 56th to S 72nd St 5 Project Completed S 75,000
S [Blakeslee Junction Outside City Limits Project Completed S 200,000
6 |E. 34th street Stair Climb 4 HhasCliofpreliminary cesigniwasialre 14,000
completed in 2010
7 [Historic Water Ditch Trail--Phase |, TAC-40 5 Project Completed S 103,000
8 |Hylebos Bridge 2 Project Completed S 362,000
9 |LID 6980 - Streetlighting {Pt Ruston) 1 Project Completed S 159,090
10 |LID 8656 - Point Ruston 1 Project Completed S 2,644,598
11 |LINK Light Rail Pedestrian Improvements 2 Project Completed S 1,366,033
12 {Murray Morgan Bridge Rehabiiitation 2 Project Completed S 57,427,292
13 |North Waterview Street Roadway Repair 1 Project Completed S 1,325,000
14 Pacific Ave. Safety & Mobility Improvement 2 Project Completed $ 796,228
Project
t Syst: t
1||Pavement Management System impravemen 1,2,3,4,5 Project Completed $ 385000
& Integration
16 |Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Crossing Signals 3,5 Project Completed S 200,000
17 |Sprague Entryway 3 Project Completed S 115,000
18 |SR 509 Slip Ramps at D 2 Preliminary Planning Completed $ 18,450,000
19 {Tyler St - S 38th St to S 56th St 3 Project Completed S 4,270,000
20215t St N - N Proctor St to N Pearl St 1 gg‘::;t consolidated with PWK- | ¢ 11 192 000
21 130th St N & Alder St 12 Project consolidated with Signal $ 340,000
Program
22 |30th St N & Orchard St 1 Project consolidated with Signal $ 340,000
Program
1060 removed in 2013-2014 and
j tial
23 |Business District Program and Projects 1,2,3,45 prou?cts moved to Othef potentia S 1,495,000
funding sources. Some items
cannot be funded due to reduction
24{CBD Lighting System Upgrade 23 Consolidated into another Signal $ 80,000

Streetlight Project

Page 1




SIX-YEAR TRANSPORTATION iMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AMENDED YEARS 2014-2015 2016-2021

PROPOSED PROJECTS TO REMOVE FROM

CBS Neighborh Infrast Nol king thi
25 S Neighborhood Infrastructure 12345, o) or\ger seeking .IS approach to 200,000
Enhancements fund infrastructure improvements
26 |Cedar St Sidewalk - Center to SR 16, east side 3 Pro!ect Il e L i G 210,000
project
27 |Center St - Wilkerson to '1* St 3 Project consolidated with Signal 545,000
Program
Project to be consolidated with
28 |Lincoln Ave & Port of Tacoma Road 2 Port of Tacoma Rd project PWK- 340,000
G0003
Project lidat: ith Signal
29 {N Tacoma Upgrade 2 roject consolidated with Signa 895,000
Program
. Project consolidated with Pt
30 |Point Defiance Gateway Phase | 1 0,000
¥ Defiance Gateway Phase || S
Consolidated into another Signal
1 |Signal Equi tU d ,2,3,4, . . ;
31 [Signal Equipment Upgrades 1,2,3,45 Streetlight Project 560,000
32 Traffic Signal Vaults, Vehicle Detection, and 12,345 Consollldated |r.1to another Signal 2718118
Inte Streetlight Project
A study completed on the Train to
Mountain concept concluded that
) . , , N even if the vision was to manifest
33 {Train to Mountain/Cascade Corridor Outside of City Limits iy e e e 6,000,000
provide ongoing investments that
were unnattainable.
34 |Union Av Sidewalk - Center to SR16, east side 3 P.r O]E(ft e e 500,000
Link Sidewalk Program

Completed

Page 2




